WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1959

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 10

(By Mr. Bowman)

PASSED Feb. 27 1959

In Effect TO days From Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State MAR 10 1959 JOE F. BURDEIT SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED House Bill No. 10

(By Mr. BOWMAN)

[Passed February 27, 1959; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article four, chapter seventeen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, to be designated section forty-six, relating to commercial facilities for serving users of controlled-access facilities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article four, chapter seventeen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, to be designated section forty-six, to read as follows:

Section 46. Certain Commercial Enterprises Prohibited. 2 ---No automotive service station or other commercial 3 establishment for serving motor vehicle users shall be 4 constructed or located within the right-of-way of, or on 5 publicly-owned or publicly-leased land acquired or used

Enr. H. B. No. 10]

6 for or in connection with, a controlled access facility. 7 Emergency services for disabled vehicles shall be author-8 ized or conducted by the state road commissioner. The 9 state road commissioner may construct service roads ad-10 jacent to a controlled-access facility in such a manner as 11 to facilitate the establishment and operation of competi-12 tive commercial enterprises for serving motor vehicle 13 users on private property abutting such service roads.

Nothing in this section, however, shall have any application to any turnpike project as defined in section four,
chapter one hundred thirty-nine, acts of the Legislature,
regular session, one thousand nine hundred forty-seven,
as amended.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee (, <u>f</u>, <u>)</u> Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House of Delegates.

Takes effect 90 days FROM passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the topuse of Delegates esident of the Senate Que Speaker House of Delega The within approved this the 9th day of March 1959. Governor